
BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 
 

October 25, 2022 
 
IN RE: 
 
PETITION OF KINGSPORT POWER 
COMPANY D/B/A AEP APPALACHIAN 
POWER FOR A GENERAL RATE INCREASE 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
   DOCKET NO. 
       21-00107 

 
ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 
 

This matter came before Chairman Herbert H. Hilliard, Vice Chairman David F. Jones, 

Commissioner Robin L. Morrison, Commissioner Kenneth C. Hill, and Commissioner John Hie of 

the Tennessee Public Utility Commission (the “Commission” or “TPUC”), the voting panel 

assigned to this docket, during a hearing held on July 11, 2022 and subsequent deliberations held 

on August 8, 2022, to consider the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”), 

which is attached as Exhibit A. The Settlement Agreement was filed on July 7, 2022 by Kingsport 

Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power (“Kingsport” or the “Company”), the Consumer 

Advocate Unit in the Financial Division of the Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 

(“Consumer Advocate”), and the East Tennessee Energy Consumers (“ETEC”) (collectively the 

“Parties”).    

BACKGROUND AND PETITION 
 

Kingsport is a public utility regulated by the Commission that provides electric service to 

approximately 50,000 customers in Tennessee.1  Its principal office is located in Kingsport, 

Tennessee.2  On November 17, 2021, the Company filed its Petition to increase rates, initially with 

 
1 Settlement Agreement, p. 1 (July 7, 2022).   
2 Petition, p. 2 (November 17, 2021).    



 2 

a net increase of $6.9 million.3  According to Kingsport, the proposed increase would provide a 

projected rate of return of 6.36% on an adjusted total rate base of approximately $147.0 million, 

and a 10.2% rate of return on common equity.4  The Company also submitted Pre-Filed Testimony 

from several witnesses in support of the Petition. 

The Consumer Advocate filed a Petition to Intervene on December 1, 2021, which was 

granted by the Hearing Officer on December 6, 2021.  On January 12, 2022, ETEC sought 

intervention, which was subsequently granted by the Hearing Officer on January 24, 2022.  In 

accordance with a procedural schedule and following the taking of discovery, the Consumer 

Advocate and ETEC filed Pre-Filed Witness Testimony on March 30, 2022, which contested 

various aspects of the Petition.  The Company filed Rebuttal Testimony on April 27, 2022.  On July 

7, 2022, prior to the hearing on the merits, the Parties filed the Settlement Agreement, as described 

below. 

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

The Settlement Agreement provides for a revenue increase of $5.75 million annually, a test 

period of the twelve months ended June 30, 2021, and an attrition period of the twelve months ended 

December 31, 2022.5  For purposes of settling the docket, the Parties agreed to a required net 

operating income of $8,098,166 and a rate base of $134,543,375.6  In addition, the Parties agreed 

to an overall rate of return of 6.02% on rate base, which includes a return on common equity of 

9.5%.7  In addition, the Parties agreed to the following provisions:  

 
3 Id. at 2-3.   
4 Id.   
5 Settlement Agreement, pp. 3-4 (July 7, 2022).   
6 Id. at 3  
7 Id. at 3-4.   



 3 

• Implementation of the depreciation rates proposed by Kingsport witness Jason A. Cash 

effective at the beginning of the month nearest the implementation date of new rates in 

this proceeding.8 

• Recovery of all expenses and costs related to the Targeted Reliability Plan and Major Storm 

(“TRP&MS”) Rider through the TRP&MS Rider (as opposed to a combination of base rates 

and rider surcharges) upon implementation of new base rates in this proceeding.9 

• Recovery of $188,160 annually for the next five years, subject to true-up, for collection 

of actual rate case expenses ($168,500 annually for five years) and COVID-19 cost 

deferrals ($19,660 annually for five years).  Any over- or under-recovery of such 

expenses and costs will be addressed in a future Kingsport filing.10 

• Resetting the Federal Tax Rate Adjustment (“FTRAR”) Rider to zero upon 

implementation of new base rates in this proceeding since the new base rates reflect 

current state and federal income tax rates.11 

• Implementation of the Renewable Energy Choice (“REC”) Rider as proposed by 

Kingsport witness Eleanor K. Keeton in her Rebuttal Testimony.12 

• Current customers with non-AMI meters are “grandfathered” and shall pay the same 

billing and reconnection rates as customers with AMI meters.  Once such a customer is 

disconnected due to customer cause, such as late payment or equipment tampering, an 

AMI meter shall be installed.  No new customers shall be entitled to have a meter other 

than an AMI meter.13 

 
8 Id. at 3. 
9 Id. at 4-5. 
10 Id. at 5. 
11 Id. 
12 Id. 
13 Id. at 5-6. 



 4 

• Kingsport will provide the Consumer Advocate an example of how the Average Rate 

Assumption Method (“ARAM”) methodology of protected excess amortization is 

calculated.  The Parties reserved the right to take any position regarding supporting 

calculations of Kingsport’s annual amortization of excess Accumulated Deferred 

Income Tax in future proceedings.14 

The Parties also agreed to the following revenue allocation among customer classes to 

collect the revenue requirements and associated agreed-upon revenue deficiency of 

$5,750,000:15 

 
     Current   Revenue   Proposed  Percent 

Customer Class  Revenue   Change   Revenue  Change 
Residential Service     $65,355,008   $1,909,314   $67,264,322  2.92% 
Small General Service    3,185,298   318,530   3,503,828  10.00% 
Medium General Service    11,688,459   869,505   12,557,964  7.44% 
Large General Service    17,882,161   1,388,834   19,270,995  7.77% 
Industrial Power Service    35,725,670   696,831   36,422,501  1.95% 
Church Service    1,049,298   80,168   1,129,466  7.64% 
Public School Service    2,701,277   59,187   2,760,464  2.19% 
Electric Heating General Service  3,116,105   200,303   3,316,408  6.43% 
Outdoor Lighting Service    901,548   180,310   1,081,858  20.00% 
Street Lighting Service    1,822,443   47,019   1,869,462  2.58% 
Electric Sales Margin    $143,427,267   $5,750,000   $149,177,267  4.01% 

 
 With respect to rate design, the Parties agreed to place the rate increase on the fixed 

monthly service charge for residential and small general customers rather than volumetric 

kilowatt hours (electricity usage).  Under the terms of the Settlement Agreement, monthly fixed 

rate will increase from $12.63 to $16.43 for residential customers, and from $15.25 to $22.03 

for small general customers.16  For other customer classes, the rate increases are spread between 

 
14 Id. at 6. 
15 Id. at Attach. A, Sched. 13. 
16 Id. at Attach. C. 



 5 

their fixed monthly service charge and demand charges.17  The average percentage increase in 

the total bill for each customer class is shown in the table above.   

The Parties agreed that the rates reflected in the Settlement Agreement are fair and 

reasonable to all customer classes and will provide Kingsport with a reasonable opportunity to earn 

a fair rate of return on its investment.18  The Settlement Agreement further stipulated that the Parties 

acknowledged and agreed that the Settlement Agreement shall not be cited as precedent by any of 

the parties or any other entity in any unrelated or separate proceeding before the Commission.  The 

Parties additionally clarified that the methodologies required under Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-

103(d)(6) for an annual rate review mechanism were not adopted in the Settlement Agreement.19  

THE HEARING  

 The Hearing on the Settlement Agreement was held before the voting panel assigned to this 

docket on July 11, 2022, as noticed by the Commission on July 1, 2022.  Participating in the Hearing 

were: 

Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power – William C. Bovender, 
Esq. Hunter, Smith & Davis, LLP, 1212 North Eastman Road, Post Office Box 
3740, Kingsport, Tennessee 37664. 
 
Consumer Advocate Unit of the Financial Division – Karen Stachowski, Esq., 
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General, Post Office Box 20207, Nashville, 
Tennessee 37202-0207. 
 
East Tennessee Energy Consumers – Michael J. Quinan, Esq., Christian & Barton, 
LLP, 909 East Main Street, Suite 1200, Richmond, Virginia 23219.  
 

 
During the Hearing, the Settlement Agreement was presented to the panel, and each of the 

Parties confirmed its agreement with it.  On behalf of the Company, Mr. William Castle presented 

a summary of the Settlement Agreement, and the Parties answered questions posed by the panel.  

 
17  Attach. C. 
18 Id. at 6.   
19 Id. at 7. 



 6 

Members of the public were given an opportunity to offer comments.    The hearing panel 

deliberated the Settlement Agreement during the Commission’s regularly scheduled conference on 

August 8, 2022.  

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 The hearing panel commended the Parties for their hard work in developing a 

comprehensive evidentiary record in this proceeding, which could only enhance the ability of 

the Parties to reach an overall settlement on the wide-ranging issues in this docket.  The 

comprehensive record also provided the Commission with the requisite information to 

appropriately evaluate the reasonableness of the agreed-upon rate relief.  

 The panel noted that while the Commission may not have ruled in the same manner as 

the Parties’ settled resolution, after careful consideration of the Parties’ Settlement Agreement 

filed on July 7, 2022, the hearing panel found unanimously that the Settlement Agreement, when 

taken in its entirety, contains settled issues which lead to a revenue deficiency that falls within 

the zone of reasonableness.  Therefore, the hearing panel voted unanimously to approve the 

Settlement Agreement in its entirety.  The resulting annual rate increase of $5.75 million will 

provide Kingsport with sufficient funds to deliver quality service to its customers while also 

allowing Kingsport’s shareholders a fair equity return.  In particular, the hearing panel adopted 

the following components of this calculated revenue deficiency of $5.75 million: 

 
1. An attrition period for the twelve months ending December 31, 2022; 
2. Total operating revenues of $150,557,422; 
3. Total operating expenses and taxes of $142,459,257; 
4. Required net operating income for return of $8,098,166; 
5. A rate base of $134,543,375; 
6. A capital structure consisting of 8.61% short-term debt, 42.49% long-

term debt, and 48.90% equity (inclusive of parent company debt); 
7. A cost of short-term debt of 0.45%; 
8. A cost of long-term debt of 3.14%; 



 7 

9. A return on equity of 9.50%; and 
10. An overall rate of return of 6.02%. 

 
The hearing panel found the depreciation rates set forth in the depreciation study filed by 

Kingsport witness Jason A. Cash are reasonable and voted unanimously that they be approved.  

Further, the hearing panel found the revenue allocation and rate design contained within the 

Settlement Agreement to be just and reasonable, along with the separate rider mechanism to 

recover rate case expenses of up to $168,500 per year over the next five years and COVID-19 

costs of up to $19,660 per year over the next five years, with the true-up of any under- or over-

recovery of such expenses and costs to be addressed in a future Kingsport filing. 

 Finally, the hearing panel found the tariff and rider mechanism proposals contained in 

the Settlement Agreement concerning the Targeted Reliability Plan and Major Storm Rider, the 

Federal Tax Rate Adjustment Rider, the Renewable Energy Choice Rider, and Service Meters 

are just and reasonable.  

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

1.   The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, filed on July 7, 2022, by the Parties in 

this docket, a copy of which is attached to this Order as Exhibit A, is approved, adopted and 

incorporated in this Order as if fully rewritten herein.  

2. The settlement of any issue pursuant to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement 

shall not be cited by the Parties or any other entity as binding precedent in any other proceeding 

before the Commission or any court, state or federal.  

3. Any person who is aggrieved by the Commission’s decision in this matter may file 

a Petition for Reconsideration with the Commission within fifteen (15) days from the date of this 

Order.  



 8 

 4. Any person who is aggrieved by the Commission’s decision in this matter has the 

right to judicial review by filing a Petition for Review in the Tennessee Court of Appeals, Middle 

Section, within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order. 

 
 FOR THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 
 
Chairman Herbert H. Hilliard, 
Vice Chairman David F. Jones,  
Commissioner Robin L. Morrison,   
Commissioner Kenneth C. Hill, and  
Commissioner John Hie concurring. 
 
None dissenting. 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
______________________________ 
Earl R. Taylor, Executive Director 
 
 



EXHIBIT A 



IN THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 

INRE: 

PETITION OF KINGSPORT POWER 
COMPANY d/b/a AEP APPALACHIAN 
POWER FOR A GENERAL RA TE 
INCREASE 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 21-00107 

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

For the sole purpose of settling this docket, Tennessee Public Utility Commission ("TPUC" 

or the "Commission") Docket No. 21-00107, the Consumer Advocate Division in the Office of the 

Attorney General ("Consumer Advocate"), by and through counsel; East Tennessee Energy 

Consumers ("ETEC"); and Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power ("KgPCo" 

or "Utility") respectfully submit this Stipulation and Settlement Agreement ("Settlement 

Agreement"). Subject to Commission approval, KgPCo, the Consumer Advocate and ETEC 

(individually, a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties") agree to the following: 

BACKGROUND 

1. KgPCo is a public utility regulated by the Commission and provides electric 

service to approximately 50,000 customers in Tennessee. All of KgPCo's electric power 

requirements are purchased from Appalachian Power Company. KgPCo's principal office is 

located in Kingsport, Sullivan County, Tennessee. 

2. The Tennessee public utility operations of KgPCo are subject to the jurisdiction 

of the TPUC, pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title 65 of the Tennessee Code Annotated. 

- - - ------------J 

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on July 7, 2022 at 8:50 a.m.




























































































































































































































































































































































































	21-00107 pt 1
	21-00107 pt 2
	21-00107 Order Approving Settlement Agreement_Aug 8 2022 Final.pdf
	ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
	4. Any person who is aggrieved by the Commission’s decision in this matter has the right to judicial review by filing a Petition for Review in the Tennessee Court of Appeals, Middle Section, within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order.




